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INVESTMENT COSTS

- TOTAL




Total Investment Cost

ot

gt ok Construction Cost
g R Temporary Connection Elevated Track
_ : at’ Grade’
" Work Item " L.Ce F.C: | Total L.C. F.C. |Total
‘ Million | 1,000 |Million| Million| 1,000 |Millio
S o Rp US$ . Rp Rp Us$ | Rp
1. Survey : . . .
" Installation of T 6 "2 8l a 0 0
| . Right-of way Stake .
2. Geological Survey ' : C | ‘ i
 Boring' . _ 33 9 42 0 0 0
3. Civil Work;,;i oo b L . ‘
"~ Earthworks o 3,137 | 3,180) 6,254 . . .0 "0 0
~ Bridge & Viaduct 15,173 13 824 28,720 3,952} 3,301 7,187
. Road Construction Work - 5517 - 321|866 0. 0 0
3 Subtotal ' 18, 861' 17, 325 35,840 - 3,952| 3,301} 7,187
4. Track Work: — . g : T :
Track Laying Work 2 716 6 571 9 156 216|591 795
“Track Shifting 84|. 22 105 0] .0 -0
- Subtotal 2,800 { 6, 7503 9,261 216 591 795
5, Architectural Work o] N oo oL ‘
Airport Terminal 1,515 | 1,010 2,505( 0 .0 0
Station: L 5 -l _ -
Kota Intan Station 918 379| 1,290 ., 0 0 0
Jayakarta Station 0 ol -0 135 42 175
Signal Cabin 234 86 318) . .. .0} -0 0
Crossing Watchman's Box 63 16 79 0 0 0
Subtotal | 2,730 [-1,491 '4 192" 135 42 175
6. Electrical Work ' B : N
Substations = 479 | 4,192] 4,587 0l 0 0
Overhead . Contact System 898 |- 1,180 2,054|. . .18 60 76
Power Distribution Lines 74 659 720 9 15 25
Signalling System .206-| 1,858} 2,027;.. 32| 207 235
Telecommunication 467 694] 1,147 16 43 58
System .- - C _ :
| Subtotal . - 2,124 | 8,583| 10,535 75. . 325 394
7. Land Acquisition & In- 18,375 0| 18,375 565 0 565
___demnity of Obstacles x S B '
8. Relocation of High -5 671 209( . 876 0 0 0
Voltage Power Trans- : '
___miggion Steel Towers '
9, Relocation of Airport ©1,817 | 1,128| 2,922 0 0 0
. Access Road - ‘ o
10, Trial Run .318 0 .318 19 0 19
11, An Indemmity & a Burden 332 | 1,262| 1,569 0 0 0
. for Power Supply : 3
12, Administration - 529 Vi 355 0 0 0
| Facilities D L '
13. Construction’ 204 | 3,693 3,823 29 528 547
:  Supervision, ‘ , .
14, Contingencies - 18,242 | 10,553| 28,584
| ¢ Total . 77 . 41.67,042 (50,875|116,900 4,991 4,787 9,682
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Total Investment Costs (Approximate Estimates)

Alternative
Construction Cost
Temporary Connection Elevated Track
. at Grade
Work Item L.C. F.C. Total L.C. |F.C. | Total
"IMillion| 1,000 | Million|Million|1,000 [Million
Rp Us$ - Rp Rp Us$ Rp
1. Survey ‘
Installation of 6 2 8 0 0 .0
Right-of-way Stake
2. Geological Survey
Boring 33 9 452 0 0 -0
3., Civil Work =
Earthworks 3,148 ] 3,217 6,301 -0 0} 0
Bridge & Viaduct 15,738 17,745 33,128 3,952 |3,301( 7,187
Road Construction '+ 551 321 866 0 0 0
Work ' : : L
Subtotal 119,437 [ 21,283 40,295| 3,952 |3,301] 7,187
4. Track Work ' Tl .
Track Laying Work 2,752 | 6,718 9,336 216 591 795
Track Shifting ' 84 22 105 0 0 -0
Subtotal 2,836_| 6,740 9,441 216 | -59] 795 -
5. Architectural Work : ‘ b o .
Adrport Terminal 1,515 ) 1,010 2,505 0 01 0
Station : :
Kota Intan Station 918 379 1,290 0 0 0
Jayakarta Station 0 0 0 135 42 175
Signal Cabin 234 86 318 0 0 D
Crossing Watchman's 63 16 79 0 0} 0
Box ' : ‘
Subtotal 2,730 [ 1,491 4,192 135 42 175
6. Electrical Work '
Substations 479 | 4,192 4,587 0 0 0
Overhead Contact 898 |- 1,180 2,054 18 60 - 76
System : : ‘
Power Distribution 74 659 720 9 - 15 25
Lines S b
Signalling System 206 | 1,858 2,027 32 207 235
Telecommunication 467 694 1,147 16 43 58
System R : : ‘ ‘
Subtotal , 2,124 | 8,583 | 10,535 75 | 32571 394
7. Land Acquisition & 18,375 0| 18,375 565 0 565
Indemnity of Obsta-
cles o
8. Relocation of High 671 209 876 0 0 0
Voltage Power Trans- '
mission Steel Towers : T
9. Relocation of Airport| 1,817 | 1,128 2,922 0 -0 0
Access Road :
10. Trial Run 318 0 318 19 . - 0 19
11. An Indemnity & a 332 | 1,262 1,569 0 0 -0
Burden for Power ‘ S
Supply ,
12, Administration 529 27 555 0 0 :0
Facilities - o
13.  Construction 190 | 3,930 4,041 29 | 528 547
Supervision ‘ m Lo
14, Contingencies 18,410 (11,756 | 29,930
Total 67,808 |56,420 (123,099 4,991 |4,787| 9,682




. COST ESTIMATION AND' PRINCIPLES




PACKAGE I - CIVIL AND ARCHITECTURAL WORK

1. CONSTRUCTION COSTS

2, BASIC PRINCIPLES FOR
CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATION

3. CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE



1. Construction Costs
(1) . Summary of ‘Construction Costs
Construction costs estimated as per the basic principles assumed
for cost estimation are summed up as shown in Table~(1).
(2) Amqqptsuby,Wp;k Items .

Unit prices and amounts broken down by work items are as shown
in Table-(2).

2. Basic Principles for Construction Cost Estimation

Construction costs are believed to flucﬁﬁate considerxably with
the economic coﬁditioh'df Inddﬁesia, the timing of the contract order
and other factors. In this report, the construction costs were es-
timated according to the following principles:

(1) Base Date for Construction Cost Estimation

The construction costs wére ‘estimated on the basis of laus,
regulations, labor wages, and prices of materials and equipment, as
of October 1, 1983, the day on which site survey was conducted to

estimate construction cost. -

{2) Construction Period

Construction period shall be 35 months counting from the date
of work commencement, including time needed for preparatory works.
The maintenance period shall cover 12 months starting from the date
of completion of the construction.

{3) Escalation Clause

The escalation clause shall apply to possible rise in prices.

(4).JCurren9y'Exchange Rate

The exchange rate of foreign currency is set at Rp980 = US$1.00.

(5) Taxes and Duties

Taxes and duties shall be estimated on the following basis.



1) Exempted Items
a) Any duties or import taxes to be imposed upon necessary equip-
ment and materials to be imported for execution of this con-

struction work.

b) Taxes to be imposed upon incomes of alien corporations and

expatriate workers to be engaged in this construction work.

2) Non-exemption Item

Tax to be imposed upon total proceeds.

(6) Land Acquisition and Grant

Necessary land for construction of railway track under the pro-
posed project shall be granted at no cost to the contractor after
acquisition thereof by the employer, regardless of whether it is

governmental or private land.

(7) Compensatory Procedures and Expense for Removal of Obstacles

The employer shall be fully responsible for the procedure to be
taken and the expense for removal and compensation of any obstacles
built up on the ground or buried under the ground inevitably to

obstruct the execution of the construction work.

(8) Wage Rates by Class of Labor

The daily rate of wage payable to the workers in the Republic of
Indonesia shall be as per Table-(3). Those wage levels are determined

on a basis of 7 working hours per day.

{9) Main Material Prices and Quantities

With regard to required construction materials, domestic pro-
ducts shall be utilized to the possible maximum. Only those materials
not locally available by any means shall be off-shore purchased and

their standard price levels and quantities shall be as specified in
Table-(4).



(10) Main Construction Equipment and Rates
- ~Main construction equipment to be used for this construction
work and their rates shall be as listed up in Table=~(5).
(11) Overhead Charges Rate
"'Oﬁéfhéﬁdwéhaféeé méy be divided' into costs on and off the site.
Overhead on the site shall take a share of 12 percent in the
total construction cost, as shown in Table-(6), as the result of sum-
ming up to a total of necessary expenses. Overhead off the site shall
include expenses to be incurred to both head and local offices of
the contractor and the profit margin, thus corresponding to 10 percent
of the net construction cost.
(12) Temporary Construction Facilities
Main items of temporary construction facilities shall be as listed
up in Table-(7).
(13) Basic Conditions for Execution of Construction Work

1) The work shall be executed for single track construction for the
time being. However, since land acquisition is planned to ensure
future addition to double track, the spare right-of-way for such
future addition may be used as the temporary construction road at no

charge to the contractor.

2) The contractor's base shall be established near the post of

8k500m, together with six (6) other sub-bases.

3. Constructicn Schedule
The construction work schedule is as shown in Table-(8).

Consideration was given to the following matters in setting up the

construction work schedule.

I-3;



(1) Prior arrangements should be made on the side of the employer,’ -
in advance of scheduled commencement of the work, to acquire necessary

land and remove obstacles for site clearance, so that the construction

work schedule would not be deléyed in the past.

(2) No works can be executed in any way for earthwork construction
and river bridge construction for nearly 2 months during the wet

season from December to March in the next year.

I-4



Summary‘of-cdﬁStfhétion Costs

. Amount

U Work T b ey -Domestic Foreign Total

Item Currency Currency (Rp)
(Rp) (Us$) P
Surveying gump 6,073,088 1,574.4 7,616,000
i um

Geological Survey | " 33,299,856 8,632.8 41,760,000
Earthworks - 3,136,822,910 | 3,180,505.5 | 6,253,718,300
Bridge Work | " | 15,172,423,606 13,824,330.3 | 28,720,267,800
Road Construction | " 551,090,802 | .~ 321,515.1 866,175,600
o 2,090,802 | - . el
Track Work 0 84,188,522 21,721,1 105,475,200
Architectural, " 2,730,627,600 | 1,490,730.0 | 4,191,543,000
Electrical Work - [ " 71,494,000 72,600.0 142,642,000

Total 21,786,020,384 | 18,921,609.2 | 40,329,197,900

I-5




rable-(2)

BIDDER:

DATE: .

SIGNATURE:

GENERAL SUMMARY

SURVEYING

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
EARTHWORKS

BRIDGE WORK .

ROAD CONSTRUCTION WORK
ARCHITECTURAL WORK
TRACK WORK |

ELECTRICAL WORK

TOTAL

I-6

AMOUNT, RP.

7,616,000

41,760,000

6,253,718,300

28,720,267,800

866.175.600

4,191,543.000

105,475,200

142,642,000 @

40,329,197,900
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Table-(3)

Wage Rates by Class of Labor

Class of Labor Dailﬁ;Féte
Care Taker 4,800
Special Worker 3,000
Ordinary Worker 2,800
Light-labor Worker 2,500
Mechanical Operator 5,900
Car Driver 4,000
Scaffolding Man 5,000
Chipping Man 3,600
Asphalt Paver 3,000
Carpenter 3,500
Steel Worker 3,500
Welder 3,500
Painter 3,100
Piping Man 5,300
Blacksmith 3,500
Track Worker 3,300
Train Watcher 3,000
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Table-(4)

Unit Price of Main Materials

Required
Item - Type Unit | Unit Price| Quantity| Remark
R TR e
sand = | w3 9,000 55,200 | Home (for
; site delivery)
Gravel " 7,700 21,200| " "
Raw Concrete | 028 140kg/cm’| 58,800 2,500| " "
w o 928 180kg/cm | " 60,000 4,700f * "
woow 028 210kg/em’| " 61,100 18,G00| " "
1" ;ll 028 240kg/cm2 ) n 62,600 35’400 " "
e o 028 400kg/ca>| " 72,000 4,700] " n
Reiﬁforcing” . o
Bar: . . . t 361,000 '6,900! " "
Pre-stressed . $35cm o
Concrete Pile A~class m 23,520 54,500 " "
" $35cm
B-class " 25,480 73,500] " "
" - $50cm - :
A-class " 3,120 12,900 " "
" $50cm ’
B-class " 47,040 26,700 " "
Crushed Stone. For track 3 o §
: o ballast m 12,200 3,100{ ™
Close Granular " "
"Asphalt Concrete t 50,000 2,600
Structural Steel Import (for
Pipe t 812,500 520| site delivery)
H-shaped Steel t 729,300 110t ™ "
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Table=(5) Rates for Equipment
- Rate Daily Rate
Basic Price EI? ugplgrafion on Site
Item Standard Rp Rp Rp
]

Bulldozer 21t 128,100,000 28,182 80,703

" 11t 69,600,000 15,312 43,848
Dump .
Truck 6t 21,600,000 4,860 18,360
Back Hoe 0.6m> | 73,300,000 13,560 43,466
Crawler
Crane 35t 164,200,000 29,720 95,236

" 50t 227,600,000 40,740 122,221

Tyre
Roller 8 - 20t | 39,100,000 7,741 22,834
Vibro-
roller 15¢ 97,900,000 27,216 67,551
Vibro-
hammer 45kw 62,500,000 22,687 57,062
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Table—-{6)

Miscellaneous Expenses at Site

. Amount 7

: : Domestic Foreign

zItem Currency -Currency Total Remark

SR , Rp Uss Rp

Pa}roll Costs for | . . _

Employees | 2,427,234 |2,378,689,320

Fringe Benefitsi

Cost 5,580,000, 21,064 26,222,720

Labor Safety

Protection . 6,200,000; 408,511 406,540,780

Trhvel@ng .

Expense 77,500,000( 149,362 223,874,760

Communication

Expense. ' 43,400,000 52,766 95,110,680

Office Supplies 46,500,000| 5,532 | 51,921,360

Social Dues 15,500,000| 26,383 41,355,340

Legal Welfare 65,957 64,637,860

Sales Tax 573,375,000 573,375,000

Insurance Premium 9,050,000| 312,701 315,496,980 | Construction
: . insurance

Guarantee Fee 119,540,000 119,540,000 ] Bid,

: : performance &
advanced
payment bonds

Sundry Expenses. 83,400,000 131,915' 212,676,700

‘Sub-Total 980,045,000|3,601,425 |4,509,441,500

Lécal Employment
Cost 300,700,000] - 300,700,000
; Total 11,280,745,000 3,601,425 5,810,141,500
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Table-(7) Temporary Facilities

Amount
Domestic Forelgn ark
Ttem Currency Currency Total Remar
Rp Us$ Rp
Construction )
Road 270,659,400 106,964 375,484,120
Construction
Base
Site
Preparation 120,000,000 120,000,000
Building Total flbbr
Construction 103,280,000 | 474,800 568,584,000 | area 30m2
1,7
Contractor's|
field office
and labor-
atory. ;
7202
Workers'
domitories
58002
Warehouse
430™2
Cars for
Liaison Purpose 271,800,000 271,800,000
Qffice Fixtures
and Furnltures 20,000,000 20,000,000
Power Supply
System 259,413,000 778,011 [1,021,863,780
Water Supply
System 38,000,000 38,000,000
Water Purifi-
cation &
Drainage System 6,000,000 6,000,000
Test .
Facilities 43,000 42,140,000
Weather
Observatory 3,920,000 3,920,000
Total | 1,093,072,400 1,402,775 |2,467,791,900
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Table—(8) Construction Schedule

_Commencement Completion
—
Construction Period ' - I
) 1st Year 2nd Year 3rd Year 4th Year
Work Item ) y
718|9}j10]11]12 6(7]8 106(11} 12 61718 10)114{12]: 6| 71819} 10j11}12

Preparatory
Works

Right-of-way Stake

Boring

Base Construction & Removal

Earthworks |

Earthwork on Main Track Line

Concrete for Semi-Gravity Type Retaining Wall

Reinforced Concrete for Retaining Wall

Reinforced Concrete for Side Ditch

Reinforced Concrete for Box Culvert

Reinforced Concrete for Underground Passage

Demolition of Existing Reinforced Concrete Structure

Bridges &
Viaducts

Prestressed Concrete Pile

Reinforced Concrete for Abutment and Pier

Reinforced Concrete for Viaduct

Prestressed Concrete Girder

Fabrication, Delivery and Installation of Through Plate Girder

Road Construction | Embankment
Works Asphalt Pavement
Track Laying
Track Works Track Shifting
Removal of Track |
Airport Station
Architectural Kota Intan Station
Works

Signal Station

Crossing Watchman’s Box

Improvement of Overhead Line

Change Over of Existing Signaling Equipment




'PACKAGE I TRACK WORK

1. CONSTRUCTION COSTS

2. BASIC PRINCIPLES FOR
CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATION

3. CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE



1. Construction Costs

(1):. Summary of Construction Costs

Construction costs estimated as per the basic principles assumed

for cost estimation are summed up as shown in Table-(1).
(2) Améun;s-by Work Items

Unit prices and amounts broken down by work items are as shown
in Table-(2).

2. Basic Principles for Construction Cost Estimation

Construction costs are believed to fluctuate considerably with
the economic condition of Indenesia, the timing of .the contract order
and other -factors. ‘In this report, the construction costs were es-

timated ‘according ‘to the -following principles:
(1) . Base Date for Construction Cost Estimation

The construction costs were estimated -on the basis of laws,
regulations, labor wages, and prices of materials and equipment, as
of October 1, 1983, the day on which site survey was conducted to
estimate construction cost.

(2) Construction Period

Construction period shall be 29 months counting from the date
ofuwank;commenqemen;,_inpluding_time needed for preparatory works.
The maintenance period shall cover 12 months starting from the date
of completion of the construction. '

(3} Escalation Clause

The -escalation qlausezshall.apply to possible rise in prices.

(4} Cﬁrrenéy Exchange Rate

The exchange rate of foreign cuxrency is set at Rp980 = US$1.00.

(5) Taxes and Duties

Taxes and duties shall be estimated on the following basis.

I1-1



1) Exempted Items

a) Any duties .or import taxes to be imposed upon necessary equip-
ment and materials to be imported for execution of this con-
struction work.

b} Taxes to be imposed upon incomes of alien corporatiqns and

expatriate workers to be engaged in this construction work.

2) Non-exemption Item

Tax to be imposed upon total proceeds.

(6) Land Acquisition and Grant

Necessary land for conmstruction of railway track under the pro-.
posed project shall be granted at no cost to the contractor after
acquisition thereof by the employer, regardless of whether it is

governmental or private land.

(7) Compensatory Procedures and Expense for Removal of Obstacles

The employer shall be fully responsible for the procedure to be
taken and the expense for removal and compensation of any cobstacles
built up on the ground or buried under the ground inevitably to

obstruct the execution of the construction work.

(8) Wagze Rates by Class of Labor

The daily rate of wage payable to the workers in the Republic of
Indonesia shall be as per Table-~(3). Those wage levels are determined

on a basis of 7 working hours per day.

(9) Main Material Prices and Quantities

With regard to required construction materials, domestic pPro-
ducts shall be utilized to the possible maximum. Only those materials
not locally available by any means shall be off-shore purchased and

their standard price levels and quantities shall be as specified in
Table~-(4).
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(10) Main Construction Equipment and Rates

Main construction equipment to be used for this construction

.wbrk”ﬁﬁd“their rates shall be as listed up in Table-(5).
5(11) ‘Overhead Charges Rate
L Oééfhgad ¢hargés'may be divided into costs on and off the site.

- "Overhead on the site shall take a share of 1l percent in the
‘total construction cost, as shown in Table-(6), as the result of sum-
ming up to.a total of necessary expenses, Overhead off the site shall
include expenses to be incurred to both head and local offices of

fthe'cbntractor and the pfofit margin, thus corresﬁonding to 10 percent:

‘of the net construction cost.

i(IZI TEmpdrary Construction Facilities

Main items of temporary construction facilities shall be as listed
up in Table-(7).
(13) Basic Conditions for Execution of Construction Work

1) The work shall be executed for single track construction for the
time being. However, since land acquisition is planned to ensure
future addition to double track, the spare right-of-way for such
future addition may be used as the temporary construction road at no

charge tc the contractor.

2) The contractor's base shall be established near the post of
5k700m.

3. Construction Schedule

The construction work schedule is as shown in Table—-(8).
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Table-(1) Summary of Construction Costs
Amount
Work Domestic Foreign Total
Item Unit Currency Currency (OR;'I)
(Rp) (Us$) :
Materials Lump | 2,229,067,164 5,758,103.2 | 7,872,008,300
Sum
Machines " 20,921,880 213,444.0 230,097,000
Track Laying " 465,900,056 599,500.3 | 1,053,410,350
Work
Total 2,715,889,100 | 6,571,047.5 | 9,155,515,650
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Table=(2)

"BIDDER:

DATE:

SIGNATURE:

' GENERAL SUMMARY

AMOUNT, RP.

1. . MATERIALS 7,372,008,360

2. wacHINES ©230,097,000

3. __ I@CK LAYING WORK | . 1,053,410,350
| - 9,155,515,650

TOTAL"
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Table-{3)

Wage Rates by Class of Labor

Class of Labor

Dally Rate
Rp

Ordinary Worker

" Light-labor Worker

Mechanical Operator
Car Driver
Carpenter

Welder

‘Track Worker

Train Watcher

2,800
2,500
5,900
4,000
3,500
3,500
3,300

3,000
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Table-(4) Unit Price of Maim Materials
' Unit Price Required
Item Type Unit Rp Quantity Remast
Rail R54 Ordinary t 711,800 1,290 Import
(for site
delivery)
R54 Preholed t 711,800 1,290 "
Turnout #12 Simple set 35,786,000 16 "
#10 Run-over set 15,630,000 4 "
Type
PC Sleeper no. 41,112 41,000 Home
(for site
delivery)
Fastening Elastic Type set 22,580 44,700 Import
Device (for site
delivery)
Ballast Crushed m3 12,200 45,600 Home
Stone (for site
delivery)
Buffer Stop| Hydraulic set 65,596,000 3 Import
Damper Type 1. (for site
delivery)
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Table-(5) .- 'Rates. for Equipment

I T et Bk s Hourly Rate Daily Rate
Item - Standard Basic Price in Operation on Site
A . Rp "
Rp Rp
Bulldozer |  1lt 69,600,000 15,312 43,848
. Dump Trxuck 6t 21,600,000 4,860 . 18,360
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Table-(6) Miscellaneous Expenses at Site
Amount
Domestic Forelgn Total '
Item Currency | Currency Rp Remark
Rp Us$

Payroll Costs for 668,957 655,577,860

Employees '

Fringe Benefits | 2,580,000 8,463 10,873,740

0s :

Labor Safety 1,550,000 [ 100,160 99,706,800

Protection ! ’

Traveling 20,150,000 57,447 76,448,060

Expense

Communication 10,850,000 13,190 23,776,200

Expense

Office Supplies 15,500,000 2,553 18,001,940

Social Dues 5,100,000 13,1581 18,027,180

Legal Welfare 21,986 21,546,280

Sales Tax 62,550,000 62,550,000

Insurance Premium| 3,878,000 92,500 94,528,000 Construction
insurance

Guarantee Fee 23,907,000 23,907,000 Bid,
performance &
advanced
payment bonds

Sundry Expenses 20,850,000 26,380 46,702,400

Sub-Total 166,915,000 | 1,004,827 1,151,645,460
Local Employment
oar | PROYEERE | 98,890,000 98,890,000
Total 265,805,000 | 1,004,827 | 1,250,535,460
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Table-(7)

Temporary Facilities

Amount
: ; Domestic Foreign Total
Item : Currency Currency ; & Remark
4 ' Rp Us$ - P
Comstruction 1 26,211,600 | 37,943 63,395,740 | “"EER, [
Expansion of : 6 3.6 4 o . ' 5™
Road .| 6,836,40 320 7,150,000 | Length
Construction
Base ;
Site | ' 7 Total area
Preparation 43,558,360 8,468 §§,857,0Q0 i 10,585m2
Building"- Warehouse _,
Construction 4,000,900 4,099,000 100m2
Track Laying 35,534,880 437 © 35,963,140 | Track Length
o . 460m
Total 121,141,240 47,168 167,365,880
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PACKAGE Il ELECTRICAL WORK

1. CONSTRUCTION COSTS

2. BASIC PRINCIPLES FOR
CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATION

3. CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE



1. Construction Costs -
(1) . Summary of Comstruction Costs

- .Construction: costs estimated as per the basic principles assumed

for cost estimation are summed up as shown in Table-(1l).

(2) Ampunts by Work ‘Ttems

Unit prices and amounts broken down by work items are as shown
in Table-(2).

2. Basic Principles for Construction Cost Estimation

Construction costs are believed to fluctuate considexably with
the economic condition of Indonesia, the timing of the contract order
and other factors. In this report, the constructionrcosts were es-—
timated according to the following principles: |

(1) Base Date for Construction Cost Estimation

The construction costs were estimated on the basls of laws,
regulations, 1abor wages, and prices of materials and equipment, as
of Oetober 1, 1983 the day on which site survey was conducted to
estimate construction cost.

{2) Constrnction Period

Construction period shall be 27 months counting from the date
of work commencement, including time needed for preparatory works.
The maintenance period shall cover 12 months starting from the date

of completion of the construction.

(3) Escalation Clause

”Iheeescelation clause shall apply to possible rise in prices.

(4) Currency Exchange Rate

> The exchange rate of foreign currency is set at Rp980 U5$1.00.

(5) Taxes and Duties

Taxes and duties shall be estimated on the following basis.

I11-1



1) Exempted Ltems

a) Any dutles or import taxes o be imposed upon necéssary‘eQuip-
ment and materials to be imported for execution of this con-

struction work.

b) Taxes to be imposed upon incomes of alien corporations and

expatriate workers to be engaged in this construction work.

2) Non-exemption Item

Tax to be imposed upon total proceeds.

(6) Land Acquisition and Grant

Necessary land for construction of railway track under the pro-
posed project shall be granted at no cost to the contractor after
acquisition thereof by the employer, regardless of whether it is

governmental or private land.

(7) Compensatory Procedures and Expense for Removal of Obstacles

The employer shall be fully responsible for the procedure to be
taken and the expense for removal and compensation of any obstacles
built up on the ground or buried under the ground inevitably to

obstruct the execution of the construction work.

(8} Wage Rates by Class of Labor

The daily rate of wage payable to the workers in the Republic of
Indonesia shall be as per Table-(3). Those wage levels are determined

on a basis of 7 working hours per day.

(9) Main Material Prices and Quantities

With regard to required construction materials, domestic pro~
ducts shall be utilized to the possible maximum. Only those materials
not locally available by any means shall be off-shore purchased and

their standard price levels and quantities shall be as spécified in
Table-(4).
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(10) . Main Construction Equipment and Rates

" 'Main construction equipment to be used for this construction

work and their‘rates shall be as listed up in Table-(5}.
(11) ‘Overhead Charges Rate

Overhead charges may be divided into costs on and off the site.

'Overhead on the site shall take a share of 16 percent in the
total construction cost, as shown in-Table-(6), as the result of sum-
ming up to a total of necessary expenses. Overhead off the site shall
include expenses to be incurred to both head and local offices of
the contractor and the profit margin, thus corresponding to 8 percent

of the net construction cost.
(12) Temporary Construction Facilities
:Main items of temporary construction facilities shall be as listed
up in Table-(7).
(13) Basic Conditions for:Execution of Construction Work

1) The work shall be executed for single track construction for the
time being. However, since land acquisition is planned to ensure
future addition to dcuble track, the spare right-of-way for such

future addition may be used as the temporary construction road at no

charge to the contractor.

2) - The contractor's base shall be established near the post of
8k500m, together with three (3) other sub-bases.,

3) All laborers will be of Indonesian nationality. However, regard-
ing transformer station, signal and telecommunication facilities, the
manufacturers of machines and equipment may send their technicians

to test and survey their equipment.

3. Construction Schedule
The construction work schedule is as shown in Table-(8).

Consideration was given to the following matters in setting up the

construction work schedule.
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(1) For approximately two months during the rainy season December - -
to March, earthwork and outdoor electrical work will not be conducted.

(2) Construction of supporting pillars for the overhead contact’
line for the elevated sector will be performed before track construc-

tion work such as placement of ballast.

(3) Soil preparation for the site of the transformer station shall

be completed before commencement of basic construction for ingtalla-

tion of machinery and equipment.

(4) Approximately 80 percent of the roadbed work on the embankment
sector and 80 percent of work on cable duct construction in the
elevated sector must be finished before work on signal and communica-

tions lines are started.,

(5) In track construction, the laying of rails must be completed

at least three months before completion of signal construction.

(6) The transmission of electricity from PLN to the transformers
must be made at least six months before completion of electrical

construction work.

(7) Architectural construction, excepting finish work, must be‘QOZ
completed before comstruction starts on signal and telecommunications
facilities at the station. Burying of electrical cables wili, hoﬁever,
proceed simultaneously with the construction of the station building.
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Table-(1)

Summary of Construction Costs

Amount
Work Domestic Foreign
7 1tem Unie Currency Currency Total
(Rp) (us$) (Rp)
Substations Lump | 479,156,100 | 4,191,503 4,586,829 ,040
Sum
Overhead Contact " 897,739,000 | 1,179,941 | 2,054,081,180
System- o
Power Distribu- " 73,697,350 658,880 719,399,750
tion Lines
Signalling System " 205,791,900 | 1,858,139 | 2,026,768,120
Telecommunication " 466,736,300 693,748 | 1,146,609,340
System
‘Total 2,123,120,650 | 8,582,211 |10,533,687,430
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Table-(2)

BIDDER:

DATE :

SIGNATURE:

GENERAL SUMMARY

SUBSTATIONS

OVERHEAD CONTACT SYSTEM
POWER DISTRIBUTIO& LINES
SIGNALLING SYSTEM

TELECOMMUNICATION SYSTEM

TOTAL

III-6

AMOUNT, RP.

4,586,829,040

' 2,054,081,180

719,399,750

2,026,768,120

1,146,609,340 -

10,533,687,430 .
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Table-(3) Wage Rates by Class of Labor

Class of Labor _ Daily Rate
Rp
Care Taker 4,800
Special Worker 3,000
Ordinary Worker 2,800
Light-labor Worker 2,500
Mechanical Operator 5,900
Special Vehicle Driver 4,900
Car Driver 4,000
Chipping Man . 3,600
Carpenter 3,500
Steel Worker 3,500
Welder 3,500
Painter 3,100
Electrician 5,900
Piping Man | 5,360
Mason 3,500
Train Watcher 3,000
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Table-(4)

Unit Price of Main Materials (1)

CTtem Type Undt Unit Price |Required Remarks
Rp Quantity
High Voltage 754,290,000 1 Import
Cubicles .
Low Voltage 122,780,000 1 "
Cubicles
Remote Control 155,200,000 1 "
Panels
Transformers 1,290,300,000 1 "
Trolly Wires Cu 110 mm? km 2,300,000 27 "
Hard-drawn Copper 300 mm?2 " 8,000,000 21 Home
Stranded Wires '
6.6 kV 38 mm? " 1,670,000 60 Import
Polyethylene
Insulated Wires
Structual Steels t 271,000 90 "
Concrete Poles for Overhead no. 243,500 420 Home
Contact Line
Concrete Poles for Level " 178,000 50 "
Crossing Pro-
tection
Concrete Poles for Telecom, " 39,000 30 "
Power Cables km 5,030,000 3 "
Signalling " 2,713,000 40 "
Cables
Telecom. Cables " 8,660,000 30 "
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Table-(4) Unit Price of Main Materials (2)

Unit Price | Required

Item Type Unit Rp Quantity Remarkq
Relay Inter- set | 47,942,000 5 Import
locking Devices
Colour Light " 117,000 70 "
Signal Lamp
Units
Electric Turn- " 3,753,000 20 "
our Switch
Machines
Track Relays " 275,000 40 "
Impeadance Bonds| 500 A " 696,000 60 "
Level Crossing " 9,640,000 15 "
Equipment
ATS Wayside " 288,000 49 "
Devices
Standby 10 kvA " 14,596,000 2 "
Generators
Public Address " 17,800,000 2 u
Equipment
Electric Clock " 10,600,000 1 "
Equipment
Cable Carrier PCM " 76,600,000 1 "
Equipment
Train Boarding set | 18,200,000 2 "
Information
Equipment
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Table~-(5)

Rates for Equipment

' o Hourly Rate Dally Rate
.Item.t ;'_fStandard Basic Pricg in Operation on Site
Rp Rp Rp
Crawler 50t 227,600,000 40,740 122,221
Crane N ‘ :
Truck Crane 15t 84,600,000 12,182 66,326
Pile Hammer | 3.5t ' 37,900,000 13,757 34,603
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Table~(6) Miscellaneous Expenses at Site
Amount
Item Domestic Foreign Total Remarks
Currency Currency
Rp us$ Rp
Payroll Costs 576,000 564,480,000
for Employees
Fringe Benefits 144,000 141,120,000
Cost
Labor Safety 57,000 55,860,000
Protection
Traveling 46,500,000 13,400 159,632,000
Expense
Communication 1,580,000 1,200 2,756,000
Expense
Office Supplies 4,800,000 10,600 15,188,000
Social Dues 33,360,000 23,000 55,900,000
Legal Welfare 115,000 112,700,000
Insurance 74,000 72,520,000 |Construction
Premium insurance
Guarantee Fee 27,920,000 27,920,000 |Bid, perform-
ance &
advanced
Payment bonds
Sundry Expenses 2,830,000 26,000 28,310,000
Sub-Total 116,990,000 | 1,040,200 1,1356,386,000
Local Employ- 13,510,000 13,510,000
ment Cost
Total 130,500,000 | 1,040,200 [1,149,896,000
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Table-(7)

Tempofary Facilities

Amount
Item Domestic | Foreign Remarks
-Currency |Currency Total
Rp Uss Rp
Construction Service road constructed
Road under package I (Civil
Work) shall be made
available without cost
to the Contractor of
Package III (Electric-
al Work)
Construction
Base
Site 4,960,000 4,960,000
Preparation '
Building 113,888,000| 75,000 (187,388,000 | Including appertenant
Construction: utilities
Office Fix- 6,500,000 2,000 8,460,000
tures and
Furnitures
Total 125,348,000| 77,000 }200,808,000
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